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Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE be pleased to state:

(a) whether there has been a decline in the production of pulses and oilseeds during each of the last three years in the country; 

(b) if so, the details thereof; 

(c) whether the Government proposes to give additional incentives to the farmers to increase the production of pulses and oilseeds; 

(d) if so, the details thereof; 

(e) the areas in various States/UTs identified for increasing the production of oilseeds and pulses; and 

(f) the likely production of oilseeds and pulses in the next two years?

Answer

MINISTER OF THE STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE, FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES AND PARLIAMENTARY
AFFAIRS (SHRI HARISH RAWAT) 

(a) & (b): As indicated in the table below, the production of pulses and oilseeds during 2010-11 and 2011-12 has been higher than
their production during 2009-10. 

   2009-10  2010-11  2011-12

Pulses   14.66  18.24  17.21

Oilseeds  24.88  32.48  30.01
e

# As per 4th  Advance Estimates.

(c) & (d): In order to increase production and productivity of pulses and oilseeds in the country, a number of CropDevelopment Schemes and Programmes, namely: National Food Security Mission (NFSM-Pulses), Integrated Scheme
of Oilseeds, Pulses, Oil Palm and Maize (ISOPOM), Macro Management of Agriculture (MMA), Integrated Development
of 60,000 Pulses andOilseeds Villages in Rainfed Areas and Rashtriya Krishi Vikas Yojana (RKVY) are being implemented
by the Ministry of Agriculture through State Governments. National Food Security Mission has been strengthened from
1.4.2010 with the merger of pulses component of ISOPOM and inclusion of two new potential States namely; Assam and
Jharkhand for pulses production.

Government has approved a Special Plan to achieve more than 19 million tonnes of pulses production during Kharif 2012-13
in 16 States. The Special Plan has a total allocation of Rs.15354/- lakh comprising of Rs.10730/- lakh for activities to
be undertaken under NFSM and Rs.4624/- lakh for activities under micro irrigation schemes. Under the Special Plan, assistance is provided on seeds for inter-cropping of pulses with cotton, oilseeds, coarse cereals, in-situ moisture conservation, plant growth regulator/nutrient mixtures etc.

Under ISOPOM, financial assistance is provided for purchase of breeder seed, production of foundation seed, production and distribution of certified seed, distribution of seed minikits,distribution of plant protection chemicals, plant protection equipments, weedicides, supply of micro nutrients & Improved Agriculture implements, distribution of sprinkler sets and water carrying pipes, training, publicity,etc.

For 2012-13, an outlay of Rs.575/- crore has been approved under ISOPOM to provide incentives to the States to increase productivity of various crops covered under the scheme including oilseeds.

(e): The NFSM-Pulses is being implemented in 468 districts of 16 States namely; Andhra Pradesh, Assam, Bihar, Chhattisgarh, Gujarat, Haryana, Jharkhand, Karnataka, Madhya Pradesh, Maharashtra, Odisha, Punjab, Rajasthan, Tamilnadu, Uttar Pradesh and West Bengal. Further, the Special Plan approved by Government of India to increase pulse production during Kharif 2012-13 covers 16 States namely; Andhra Pradesh, Assam, Bihar, Chhattisgarh, Gujarat, Haryana, Karnataka, Madhya Pradesh,Maharashtra, Punjab, Odisha, Rajasthan, Tamil Nadu, Uttar Pradesh, Uttarakhand and West Bengal.

The ISOPOM is being implemented in 14 oilseeds producing States namely; Andhra Pradesh, Bihar, Chhattisgarh, Gujarat,Haryana, Karnataka Madhya Pradesh, Maharashtra, Odisha, Punjab, Rajasthan, Tamilnadu, Uttar Pradesh and West Bengal alongwith 15 Maize growing States of the country. Under the ISOPOM, the states have been given the flexibility to include districts/areas and oilseed crops of their choice (within oilseeds) under Oilseed Development Programme of ISOPOM.

(f): Production estimates of agricultural crops are prepared by Ministry of Agriculture only after commencement
of an agricultural year. Estimates of production of oilseeds and pulses in the country for the next two years
have not been prepared.
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